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CDC 477 Schalipldne und Druckplatienabbildungen / Circuit Diagrams and Layout of PCBs CDC 477 Schaltpldne und Druckplatienabbildungen / Circuit Diagrams and Layout of PCBs

Schaltpline und Druckplattenabbildungen / Circuit Diagrams and Layout of PCBs

Blockschaltbild / Block Diagram
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Schalipidne und Druckplaitenabbildungen / Circuit Diagrams and Layout of PCBs

Stromversorgungsplatte / Power Supply Board

chC 477 Schalipldne und Druckplattenabbildungen / Circuit Diagrams and Layout of PCHs
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CDC 477 Schalipldne und Druckplattenabbildungen / Circuit Diagrams and Layout of PCBs CcDC 477 Schalipline und Druckplaitenabbildungen / Cireuit Diagrams and Layout of PCBs

‘Diagrams and Layout of PCBs
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Dekoderplatte / Decoder Board
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5= QUICK PLAY
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12= GND
13= GND
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15=+10V
16= -10V
17= OTD
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D3
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D3
BS
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AS
AS
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9058
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9137
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3713 E2
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3716 D 3
3717D 3
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3723D 2
3727E 3
3729E 3
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3733 E 3
3734BS
3735E3
3736 £ 2
3737 D3
3738 E 2
3739E3
3740E 3
3741 D2
3742D 2
3745 A 4
3746 A 4
3747A 8
3748 A 4
3750 A5
3751 D2
3752 €2
3753 E 2
3754 D 2
3755 D 2
3756 D 2
3757 C 1
4000 B 4
4001 A 4
4002 A2
4003 B4
4004 C 4
4005 A 4
4006 B 2
4009 C 2
4010 E 3
4011 E 3
4012 F 3
4013 F 3
4014 D 2
401582
4300 A 4
4301 A3
4302A5
4740A 5
7100 B 2
7300C 4
7302C 4
7360 B 4
7361 A2
7362A 3
7363 A3
7364 A 3
7365B 3
750003
7501 E 2
7740 A 4
7741 A 4
7742A5

2100A2
2101 A1
2102A2
210381
210582
211181
2112B2
2113A2
2114A2
2115A2
211881
2140ES
2141ES
2142B2
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2253A 2
2254 A2
2301C4
230484
230584
2308A3
2309A3
231084
2311 B4
2312B4
231484
2316C4
2317A3
231883
2818C3
233083
2332C3
2334C3
233684
2340A 5
2501C2
2602C2
2504E2
250504
2600E S
2601E5
2602E4
2700D3
2701D2
270303
2704F 4
2705F 4
2706F 3
2707F 4
2708E4
2708E4
2710E4
2T11E3
2730D3
2741 A4
2742A4
2743A5
3100A1
3101 A1
310782
310882
3ioeB2
3110B2
311182
3114A2
3M6B1
3i7B2
312082
3140E5
3141 ES
3142E4
3146B2
3252A2
3300C4
330284
330384
330483
330584
3306 A3
3307A3
3308A3
3303A3
331083
3363A3
3364 A4
3365A3
3368B4
3369A2
3376 A3
3377B3
350003
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3502D3
350303
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3505E2
3601E4
3602E 4
3607ES
3609E2
3700E3
3702E2
3703E2
3708E4

E

F

1010

SERVO

1=TTM
2= CAR SWITCH!
3= LOAD SWITCH
4= CARMOT
5= QUICK PLAY
6= SICL
7=SIDA
8=SILD
9= NRST
10= SLEDGE SWITCH
11= DISPOS
12= GND
13= GND
14=GND
15= +10V
16= -10V
17= OTD
18= HF

1071 { TRAY MOTOR

1410

DISPLAY

1= TRAY MOTOR
2=GND

1=IR
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3= +5V
4= DISRES
5= VAC2
6= VAC1
7=VFTD
8= SCK
9= SDATO
10= ACK
11=SDIS

POWER SUPPLY

1=+10V
2= -10V

3= KILL
4=GND

5= VFTD
6= VAC1
7=VAC2

1301 | HEADPHONE
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cDC 477 Schalipidne und Druckplattenabbildungen / Circuit Diagrams and Layout of PCBs CoC 477 Schalipldne und Druckplatienabbildungen / Circult Diagrarms and Layout of PCBs
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Dekoderplatte / Decoder Board

1008 F2 9004 B3 3709D3 " 2100A2
1010 DS 9005 B3 3710E2 . 2101A1
1020 B1 9006 G4 3711 E2  2102A2
1030 C1 9007 E2 3712E2  2103B1
— —— 1040 D3 9008 A4 3713E2.  2105B2 —
’ 1050 E3 9009 A4 3714 E 2 211181
1079 F4 9010 A2 371582  2112B2
1073 A1 8011 B4 3716 D3  2113A2
1101 A2 9012 B4 371703  2114A2
1250 A2 9013 A3 3718D3  2115A2
1300 A3 9014 A3 372203  2118B1
1301 B3 9015 E2 3723D2  2140E5
1302 A5 9016 F2 3727E3  2141E5
A A 1410 F4 9017 B2 3720E3 214282 A
1602 D1 9018 C2 3730B5  2143B2
1750 A4 9019 D2 3732B5  2253A2
1751 A4 9020 E2 3733E 3 2254A2
1800 D2 9021 C4 3734B5  2301C4
1815 BS 9022 C4 3735 E3  2304B4
2110 B3 9023 C4 3736 E2  2305B4
2116 A2 9024 E2 3737D3  2308A3
2251 A1 9025 E2 3738E2  2309A3
— | 2300 B4 9026 EB 3733E3  2310B4 ]
2302 B4 9027 E3 3740 E3  2311B4
2303 C4 9028 E3 3741 D2  2312B4
2306 A4 9029 D5 3742D2  2314B4
2307 A4 9030 D5 3745A4  2316C4
2313 C4 9031 D4 3746 A4 2317A3
2315 B3 9082 D4 3747 A5 231883
2331 C3 9033 D4 3748 A4  2319C3
B B 2333 C3 9034 D4 3750 A5 233083 B
2335 B3 9035 D4 3751 D2  2332C3
2337 B4 9036 E3 3752 E2  2334C3
2338 A4 9037 D4 3753 E2 233684
2339 C3 9038 D3 3754D 2  2340A5
2500 C2 9039 D3 3755D2  2501C2
2503 E2 9040 E4 3756 D2 250202
— |-~ 2506 D4 9041 ES 3757C 1 2504E2 —
2740 A4 9042 D3 4000 B4  2505D4
3102 C4 9043 C3 4001 A4  2600ES
3113 A2z 9044 CS 4002A2  2601ES
3115 A2 9045 C3 4003 B4  2602E4
3118 B2 9046 C2 4004C4 270003
3119 B2 9047 D3 4005A 4  2701D2
C C 3143 E4 9048 D3 4006 B 2 2703D3
3144 E4 9049 C3 4009C2  2704F4 C
3145 E5 9050 D2 4010E3  2705F4
3147 E5 9051 D2 4011E3  2706F3
3301 B3 8052 D2 4012 F 3 2707F 4
3330 C3 9053 D2 4013F3  2708E4
3331 B3 9054 C3 4014D2  2709E4
3332 A3 9055 C2 401582  2710E4
3333 B4 9056 F4 4300A 4  2711E3
3334 B4 9057 A2 4301 A3 2730D3
3360 B3 9058 B3 4302A5  2741A4
3361 B2 9060 D2 4740A5  2742A4
3362 B4 9061 EB 710082  2743A5 1010| SERVO
3366 A4 9062 C2 7300 C4  3100A1
3367 B3 9063 C2 7302C 4 3101A1 1= TTM
D D oste g2 oo ez 736084 310782 D 2= CAR SWITCH
3507 E1 9131 E1 7361 A2 3108B2 ’ 3= LOAD SWITCH
3508 C4 9134 D3 7362A3  3109B2 4- CARMOT
3600 D4 9135 C2 7363A3  3110B2 5= QUICK PLAY
3603 ES 9136 D4 7364 A3 3111B2 6= SICL
3604 E3 9137 D4 736583  3114A2 7= SIDA
3605 D4 750003 311681 8- SILD
— l— 3606 ES5 7501 E2  3117B2 — 0= NAST
3608 E5 7740 A4 312082
3701 D2 7741 A4 3140E5 10= g'{sEngsE SWITCH
3704 D3 7742 A5  3141ES 1= GND
3705 C2 3142E4 12=
3706 D2 314682 13= GND
3707 E3 2252 A2 14= GND
3719 D2 3300 C 4 E 15=+10V
E E 3720 D2 330284 16= 10V
3721 D3 330384 17= OTD
3724 E3 330483 18= HF
3725 D2 3305B4
3726 D3 3306 A3
3728 BS . 3307A3
3743 A4 . 3308A3
— " 3744 A5 3309A3 ™
3749 AS 331083
3999 BS 3363A3
5100 A2 3364 A4
5250 A2 3365A3
§300 B4 3368 B4
5301 B4 3369 A2
5501 E1 3376 A3
5502 E2 337783
F F 6360 B4 3500D 3 F
: 8361 B3 3501 D3
6500 D3 3502D 3
6740 A5 350303
7301 B4 3504D2
7502 C2 3506 E 2
7600 E4 3601 E4
7601 C2 3602E 4
’ 7700 D2 3607ES
— —— 7730 D3 3609 E 2 —
9000 A2 3700E 3
9001 B3 3702E 2
9002 B3 3703E2
9003 B3 3708E4
1 2 3 4 5 \ 5
GRUNDIG Service 3-17 GRUNDIG Service




Schallpldne und Druckplattenabbildungen / Circuit Diagrams and Layout of PCBs

coC 477

Schalipline und Druckplattenabbildungen / Circuit Diagrams and Layout of PCBs

1010 D5
1020 B1
1030 C1

1050 E3
1071 F4
1073 A1
1101 A2
1250 A2
1300 A3
1301 B3
1302 A5

1602 D1
1750 A4
1751 A4
1800 D2
1815 BS
2110 B3
2116 A2
2251 A1
2300 B4
2302 B4
2303 C4
2306 A4
2307 A4
2313 C4

2331 C3
B 2333 C3
2335 B3
2337 B4
2338 A4
2339 C3
2500 C2
2503 E2

2740 A4

3113 A2
3115 A2
3118 B2
311g B2

3145 ES5
3147 ES5
3301 B3
3330 C3
3331 B3
3332 A3
3333 B4
3334 B4
3360 B3
3361 B2
3362 B4
3366 A4
3367 B3

307 Et
3508 C4

3600 D4

3603 £5

3604 E3

3605 D4

3608 E5
3701 D2
3704 D3
3706 C2
3706 D2
3707 E3
a719 D2
E 3720 D2
3721 D3
3724 E3
a725 D2
3726 D3
3728 BS
3743 A4
3744 A5
3749 A5
3999 BS
5100 A2
5250 A2
5300 B4
5301 B4
5501 E1
5502 E2
l:: 6360 B4
6361 B3
6500 D3
6740 A5
7301 B4
7502 C2
7600 E4
7601 C2
7700 D2

8000 A2
9001 B3
9002 B3
9003 B3

9004
9005
9006
9007
9008
9009
9010
9011
9012
9013
9014
9015
9016
9017

B3
B3
ca
E2
A4
A4
Az
B4
B4
A3
A3
E2
F2
B2
c2
D2
E2
c4
ca
c4
E2
E2
E3
E3
E3
D5
D5
D4
D4
D4
D4
D4
E3
D4
D3
D3
Ea
£5
D3
cs3
cs
c3
c2
D3
D3
c3

b2
D2
D2
c3
c2
Fa
A2
B3
D2
E3
c2
c2
E2
Et
D3
c2
D4
D4

3709 D3
3710 E 2
3711 E2
3712E 2
3713E2
- 3714 E 2
3715B2
3716 D 3
3717D3
3718D3
3722D3
3723D2
3727 E 3
3720 E 3
3730B5
3732B5
3733 E 3
3734B 5
3735E3
3736 E 2
3737D3
3738 E 2
3739E3
3740E3
3741 D2
374202
3745 A 4
3746 A 4
3747 A5
3748 A 4
3750 A5
3751 D2
3752 E 2
3753 E 2
3754 D2
3755 D2
3756 D 2
3757 C 1
4000 B 4
4001 A4
4002 A2
4003 B 4
4004 G 4
4005 A 4
4006 B 2
4009 C 2
4010E3
4011 E3
4012F 3
4013 F 8
4014 D 2
401582
4300 A 4
4301 A3
4302 A5
4740 A 8
71008 2
7300C 4
7302C 4
7360B 4
7361 A2
7362 A3
7363 A3
7364 A'3
7365 B 3
75000 3
7501 E 2
7740 A 4
7741 A4
7742A5

2100A2
2101 A1
2102A2
2103B1
210582
211181
2112B2
2113A2
2114A2
2115A2
2118B1
2140ES
2141E5
214282
2143B2
2253A2
2254 A2
2301C4
230484
230584
2308A3
2309A3
2310B4
2311B4
231284
2314B4
2316C 4
2317A3
231883
2319C3
2330B3
2332C3
2334C3
2336B4
2340A5
2501C2
2502C 2
2504 E2
2505D 4
2600E5
2601ES
2602 E 4
270003
2701D2
2703D3
2704F 4
2705F 4
2706 F 3
2707F 4
2708E4
2709E 4
2710E4
2711E3
273003
2741A4
2742A4
2743A5
3100A1
3101 A1
310782
310882
310982
3110B2
3111B2
3114A2
311681
311782
312082
3140ES5
3141ES
3142E4
3146B2
3252A2
3300C 4
3302B4
330384
3304B3
3305B4
3306A3
3307A3
3308A3
3309A3
331083
3363A3
3364 A4
3365A3
3368B4
B3369A2
3376 A3
837783
3500D3
3501D3
3502D38
3503D3
304D 2
3508 E 2
3601E4
3602E 4
3607ES
3609E2
3700E3
3702E2
3703E2
3708 E4

1010

SERVO

1= TTM™
2- CAR SWITGH

3= LOAD SWITCH
4= CARMOT

5= QUICK PLAY

6= SICL

7=SIDA |
8=SILD

9= NRST

10= SLEDGE SWITCH
11=DISPOS

12= GND

13=GND

14= GND

15=+10V

-10v

17= OTD

18= HF

X

\*%%é%ﬁ* 500

L
4

}%ﬂwmw
el B

1301 | HEADPHONE

1071 | TRAY MOTOR

1410 DISPLAY

1= TRAY MOTOR
2= GND

1= IR

2= GND

3=+5V

4= DISRES

5= VAC2

6= VACH

7= VFTD

8= SCK

9= SDATO
10= ACK
11=8DIS

1008

1=-10V
2=+10V
3=HPR
4=GND
5=HPL

5
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CDC 477 Schalipldne und Druckplaltenabbildungen / Circuit Diagrams and Layout of PCBs CDC 477
Digital-Analog-Wandler / Digital Analog Converter
1 ; 2 . 3 \ 4 . 5 \ 6 7 \ 8 9 , 10 \ 11 , 12 ) 13 , 1 , 15 , 16 , 17 , 18
00 G17
01 D17
01 C17
01 J17
A 301 D17
301 D17
300 H10
304 F12
305 112
J 06 Fi3
07 113
08 G16
09 116
10 H9
B 11 E12
12 Ji2
2319 12 63
it
220F 185y
J 31 E5
2317 36 Gi2
—4} ; 38 H13
1 1301 2 5339 H11
+10 om  +10 3300 G9
c o
220F 303 10
304 Ei2
N o GNDA ggg é%
4 GNDA 1301-1 307 113
; 45 KILL1 10 o 10 308 Fia
el e
L GNDA 1301 5
LOW IN DIGITAL SILENCE 5350 14148 [k} HP LEFT 300 D9
KILLL &> [ 7350 & 362 E11
- el BC858 % 3366 7364 ggg cK;}l
B BCB17-25 365 114
2 b
i 5300 2311 66 D10
E 3330 : 3362 — GNbA 69 J10
+ -——l am7  150pF 76 Dia
A 216 W 01 412
; {3
. 231 1000 ¥ 8 ko | 360 D11
ATuF125V 2304 61 J11
7302 93 7301 H12
GNDA | oNba 2200F 7301 G12
5 TDA1545AT/N2 - &) v 738 bio
F flocuadi 6 7361 J10
VDD : T " 2 | 2s08 3308
[ INPUT/OUTRUT REGISTER i ) LGS 5 D 1% 7} Ry
[ e RS
4 4 "
DACDA s LEFT BIT SWITCHES = oL 196 ‘m 8 7301 - 3364 7362 -
o DATA| 5 5 233 NJM4560 BC817-25 220pF
i __[32(sBm catisraTeD +10 aNoa 1300
& CONTROL 11-BIT PASSIVE |__ CURRENT SOURCES 3301 A GNDA GNDA .
DIVIDER / 1 CALIBRATED ) — . ; 2235 11 :
i 4 pte—rt : s
DACWS 2ws | 0 ! SPARE SOURCE [+ REFERENCE | o], | 3300 =236 7 Lo LEFT
. : {87 ANALOG SIGNAL T ]
1 CALIBRATED oj—{ SOURCE l ‘__Lz 3334 2338 3 :
SPARE SOURCE -~ ] 2310 300 kol
TIMING » z sy | 10 — — GNDA 5 H
H e et | B = e | nar
DACCL B CURRENT SOURCES : + t
e 115CK ) ' GNDA GNDA - d
RIGHT BIT SWITCHES IBR 1R, 28 . Kl?l% 4560
1 INPUT/OUTPUT REGISTER 2307 3309
RIGHT 3 ‘D i1 {3k} ¢
vss L 1| to0u6va
: 4 3307 3365
3305 @ 7363 2309
2200F BC817-25 220pF
J GNDA ’ NDA
3305 éNbA GNDA
2312
LOW IN DIGITAL SILENCE 5301
J = Boral e
KILLR t>— 4m7  150pF |1k}
3367 7365
] BCBI7-25
GNDA
K
1 ' 2 ' 3 ' 4 ! 5 ' 6 ! 7 ! 8 9 ' 10 ! 11 ! 12 ' 13 ! 14 ! 15 ! 16 ' 17 ! 18
\
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Servoplatte / Servo Board

1 L 2 : 3 ¢ 4
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2 =
o e s
et 283
P

Sian
~en
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t=45)
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Ro®d!

1811 - 1

CONN. 1811 TO CONN. 1610 i A
ON DECODER CIRCUIT i
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22uF I 100n
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0,5us/DIV .
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:7800 Uref 10 bl @ gv
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T T T T T

tracking control

XTLR;
na
L)
fnkd

VddA H.:—l
il
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XTAL a0 b7
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3800 3801
b2y 23 ] — oy —
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D3~ 1812-10 o BB

1120k} L 10K
i l 2801 Lg;
180 8
3804 I P 3805

D4 ~_1812- 12

~D

I o

o
X!
@ 3
OOOMTMOMTHT

3 1812-1
C RAD- 2620 .
IR S, e 22 service mode 0
: 7802 Tum L7 N gv
ourpuT | o 1o TCA0372 !13330 | 1 28 sled not moving
I I STAGES 2028 113 0,5us/DIV |

Ll K et a1 1 oV sledout L E
1

CONTROL o¥%
o [|  PReeRocessi 1 FUNCTION

+5A

A, 810
ey B2 7 O s 58

ps_1812- 11 o
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VREF -
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GENERATOR | inTeRpace ; ] 5 i
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11w ; ¢ o 253 ov
—t

p1~_1812-8 e

Vssb
VRH
LDON
07D
|52 ]
T$1
NRST
SIDA
SiCL
SiLp
v
R
A
3
T
worare
+3
A

<
£
CONN. 1812 TO/FROM CDM 8 3
458

eyepattern

1812- 6

2.5V -

1 1806- 6 3604 0,5us/DIV OO OXRARXICN N
¥

SLED g5
=5 1806- 5. MOTOR ‘ 3507 : Q ‘

+5
< LASER

B
5
St
&

T T T € E P2 O OTC

< & 7803-A 207
H ‘ - 3800
40V

e 2898 B ! 3834 3635
I47u}=/25v e . ‘ {7 4 B

i 2836

3 1812 § "
J GND 1 IZZUFIZS

=

2832

= 2897
100n | 22uF
40V

I47uF/25V
LIk 3818

DISC POSITION DETECTION ( CARROUSEL IS TURNING ) - [ TCA0372 B
4 Ky 3 300msec : 5 37803'3 55 A\ 16082 352

SWITCH 1821 H " ,»53%( CARROUSEL S0
L EEE 0 0 I
|
|
|

z
2
g
&
o
o«
8
g
@
8
g
g
casscasses
88
B
MOIOQTOC

=

ags1 |

Ty
=
.

Do,

100 O,

nam

RPN ERRRBHORANBHBRIBS

4857 o
I100n 1803- 1 1842-3 1341 - g93
QUICKPLAY } T
1a42.- o AUICK 3835

1803 -2

i a0 -
! 1803- 3 1842~ 1 1840
LOADSW mp—01
3 5 - LOAD 3641

4 5 1 :
» 60msec 1808- 2 . |
w0511 SLEDSW Sa

o
-3
&3
txd

SWITCH 1820

MOTOR
T -
OPEN: H
CLOSE: L

-~ ;X

B Lk i

HS b
N .
3
[
-
[
[7, 'S
@
o
[}
Neo o

DISPOS 4658 £ CONN. 1806 TOCDM |y 3840

MODE 3850
1620 5V IN PLAY MO 1821 1806 - 3 3651

. 7, TURN 3852
i & - 1 TABLE 3053
3
H
4
3
7

2
S

+10

1806 -4 . 3854
-

3856
i MOTOR hHd

1811 -8

-2

"

1811 -15
181114
1811-1g
1811-8
1811-18

.
1811-3

o
1811-4

1811~ 13

1811~ 10
1811- 12
1811~

1811

141
Rl X fard o

GND un 1811-5
GND 1811-6
GND 1811.7

™
[=]
&

o
10 oy
+10 g
(1]
NRST
SiDA
SICL
SiD

CONN. 1811 TO CONN. 1010
ON DECODER CIRCUIT

DISPOS =i
LOADSW
SLEDSW

CARMOT
QUICKPLAY

re
it
DU

ez

3448_0200_B 4890
17

10

-
N.
m.
;
u'..
ES
m.
w.
S_
2
=
&
=
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Servoplatte / Servo Board
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Bedienplatte / Control Board
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coC 477

Schalipléne und Druckplattenabbildungen / Circuit Diagrams and Layout of PCEs

Bedienplatte / Control Board
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CoC 477 Schaliptdne und Druckplatienabbildungen / Cirouit Biagrams and Layout of PCBs CcoC 477

Schalipline und Druckplattenabbildungen / Circuit Diagrams and Layout of PCBs

Abkiirzungen von Signalen TDA1301 — Digital Servo (DSIC2) SAA7345 — Signal Processor

Abbreviations of Signals Pin| Name Direction Description Pin Name Direction Description
ACK Acknowledge signal display (active LOW) 1 | RESET uP — DSIC2 reset input 1 CL11 not connected 1 1 .?896MH2 clock output (3-state) i
BCK Bit clock input of DAC 2 | Laser On/Off| DSIC2 — 7825 switches laser supply or/off 2 DOBM not connected digital bl-!ahase mark output (3-state) ‘
CARBMOT Carrousel motor 3 |Gnd GND ground (analog part) 3 Vi servo proc. — signal processor | versatile input pin of signal processor
CARSW Carrousel switch 4 |VRH reference input for A/D converter 4 V2 not connected versatile input pin of signal processor
CELG Gorrection flag oUtput 5 | Dt Photodiodes — DSIC2 unipolar current input (Cefntral diode signal input) 5 Test2 GND test input of s'ignal processor
&L interface clook input ine 6 D2 Photediodes — DSIC2 unipolar current input (central diode signal input) 6 Test1 GND test input of signal processor
CL1T 71,2896 MHz clock output 7 | D3 Photodiodes — DSIC2 unipolar current input (central diode signal input) 7 ISLICE signal processor — data slicer current feedbgck fr‘om internal data slicer
CLi6 16.9344 MHz system clock output 8 | Vref GND - reference input for A/D qonvert(?r ' . 8 HFIN HF-preamp — signal processor | comparator s!gnal ?nput
LA 4.2336 MHz microprocessor clock output 9 |D4 Photodiodes — DSIC2 unipolar current input {central diode signal input) 9 HFREF HF-preamp — signal processor | comparator signal |'nput
CLO Clock output 10 | R1 Photodiodes — DSIC2 unipolar current input (satelite diode signal ?nput) 10 IREF — signal processor reference current pln (nom. VDD/2)
CRIN Crystaliresonator input 11 |R2 Photodiodes — DSIC2 unipolar current input (satelite diode signal input) 11 VDDA +5V supply (analog) of s!gnal processor
CROUT Crystal/resonator output 12 | VDD +5V supply for DSIC2 (analog part) 12 VSSA GND ‘ supply (analog) oT signal pfocessor
Bi-B4 Central diode input of TDA1301 13 | XTLR selection of oscillator ga»n 13 CRIN X-Tal — signal processor crystal/resonator input of sxgnal processor
Di-DE Photodiods signals from CDM12 mechanism 14 | TSH GND test input 1 14 CROUT | signal processor — X-Tal crystal/resonator output o.f signal processor
DA Ihierface data O ine 15 | TS2 GND test input 2 15 VDD1 +5V supply for {/O-buffers of sggnal processor
DACCL Bit clock output of CDB decoder SAA7345 16 | OTD DSIC2 — P off irack detection .’ 1 VSS1 | GND supply for VO buffers of signal processor
DACDA Data output of CD6 decoder SAA7345 17 | CLO not connected clock output 17 CL16 not connected 16.9344MHz clock output of signal processor
DACWS Word select output of CD6 decoder SAA7345 18 | XTLO X-TAL — signal processor | oscillator output 18 MISC npt connected ger?eral purpose DAC.output (3-state)
DATA serial data output/Data input of DAC 19 | XTLI signal processor — X-TAL | oscillator input 19 DATA signal processor — DAC serial data output of S|.gna! processor {3-state)
DISPOS Disc position 20 | VDD +5V supply for DSIC2 (digita part) 20 WCLK s?gnal processor — DAC word cl'ock output of sngngl processor (3-state)
DISRES RESET display 21 |GND GND . ground (digital part) '; 21 SCLK s!gnal processor — DAC serial bit clock output of signal processor (3-state)
DOBM Digital AUDIO output 22 | Track DSIC2 - Servo Driver radial actuator output ‘ 22 MOTOR1 | signal processor — motor control | motor outputi of §|gnal processor; versa.tile (3-state) ‘
ESI Enhanced System Intelligence 23 | Focus DSIC2 — Servo Driver focus actuator output | 23 MOTOR2 | not connected motor.outputz of §;gna| _processor; versatile (3-state) g
EQ Focus actuator output 24 | Slide DSIC2 — Motor Driver slide output ! 24 V5 not connected versatile output pin of signal processor
FOCS S Connection of focus actuator 25 | SILD wP — DSIC2 serial interface load | 25 V4 not connected versatile output pin of signal processor
FOC- Ground connechion of foous actuator 26 | SICL uP — DSIC2 serial interface clock | 26 V3 not connected versatile output pin of signal processor (open drain)
AE High-Frequency signal to decoder input 27 | SIDA pP — DSIC2 serial interface data = | 27 KILL signal processor — mute circuit | kill output; programmab}e (open .drain)
AFTN comparator signal input 28 | VDD +5V supply for DSIC2 (digital part) 28 PORE P — signal processor power-on resgt enable input (active low)
HFREF comparator common-mode input »s " ;g (D)/L\A n;t ’co‘nnected .4.2336MHZ mlcroprocessor clock output
oL Left channel current output mAnnOnnnnnnnnn i s:g.nal processor !nterface data I{O-hne.
IOR Right channel current output . 31 CL uP — ngnal processor interface clock input line
R Tnfrared receiver remole control | TDA1301 32 RAB P — signal processor interfage R/W and acknowledgg input
IREF Reference current output i ‘ 33 CFLG not connected correction flag output (open drain)
ISLICE current feedback from data slicer . i1 g 22.1.42 55 CGOIL'SeCted to GND A _ . _
DON [aser drive on !g!tal supply for !ntema! Iogfc of sTQnal processor
[OAD SW Load switch MC68HC11ERS1 44 vDD2 +5V digital supply for internal logic of signal processor
} - P
MISC general purpose DAC output 44 34
MOTO1,2 motor output 1,2 Pin | Name Direction < |Description Pin | Name Direction Description 1 - 33
NRST Reset input 1 Vss 7I'GND supply voltage 29 |EVdd +5V supply voltage =
OTD Off track detector 2 MODEB/VSTBY Y Mode Select 30 |PA7/PAI/OCH — Control-uP |1/O Port g
PORE power-on reset enable input (active low) 3 MODA/LIR L GND Mode Select 31 | PA8/OC2/0CH not connected |1/O Port SAA7345 g
R1-R2 Satellite diode signal input 4 STRA/AS “Ifiot connected | Strobe Input or Adress Stfobe 32 | PA5/0OC3/0OC1 — Control-uP /O Port =]
RA Radial actuator output 5 E not connected | Master clock output 33 | PA4/0OC4/0C1 not connected [1/O Port 3 .‘
RAB interface R/W and acknowledge input 6 STRB/R/W not connected | Strobe Output or Read/Write 34 | PA3/OC5/1C4/0CH — Control-uP |I/O Port 1 g o3
RAD+ +Connection of radial actuator 7 EXTAL XTAL — uP | Clock input 35 | PA2/ICH — Control-uP |1/O Port
RAD - Ground connection of radial actuator 8 XTAL uP — XTAL | Clock output | 36 |PA1/IC2 RC5_in /O Port 12 22
SCK CLOCK display 9 PCO/ADDRO/DATAQ | not connected | I/O or Adress/Data 37 | PAQ/IC3 IR-Rec. I/O Port
SCLK serial bit clock output 10 | PC1/ADDR1/DATA1 |uP — Tray /O or Adress/Data 38 | PB7/ADDR15 not connected |1/O or Adress/Data
SDAT Serial data 11 PC2/ADDR2/DATA2 | not connected | /O or Adress/Data 39 | PB6/ADDR14 — Signal Proc. |l/O or Adress/Data
SDATO DATA IN display 12 | PC3/ADDR3/DATA3 | not connected | /O or Adress/Data 40 |PB5/ADDR13 — Signal Proc.{1/O or Adress/Data ;
SDIS Select display 13 | PC4/ADDR4/DATA4 | Carr. — pP 1/O or Adress/Data ! 41 | PB4/ADDR12 —> Control-uP |1/O or Adress/Data 3
SICL Serial interface clock 14 | PC5/ADDR5/DATAS | — Servo-uP | /O or Adress/Data 42 | PB3/ADDR11 KILL (Power) |1/O or Adress/Data é
SIDA Serial interface data 15 | PC6/ADDR6/DATAB6 | — Servo-uP | 1/O or Adress/Data 43 | PB2/ADDR10 +5V /O or Adress/Data 673
SiLD Serial interface load 16 | PC7/ADDR7/DATA7 |SLEDGE-SW |1/O or Adress/Data 44 | PB1/ADDR9 not connected |1/O or Adress/Data g
SL Sledge output 17 | RESET - uP Reset input 45 | PBO/ADDRS8 not connected |I/O or Adress/Data 10 g
SLOUT +Connection of sledge motor 18 | XIRQ — uP Nonmaskabile Interrupt Request 46 | PEO/ANO — Discdetect |1/O or Analog Input 1112 °I°
SLEDGE SW | Sledge switch of CDM12 mechanism 19 | IRQ —>uP Interrupt Request 47 | PE4/AN4 LOAD-SW 1/0 or Analog Input }2 O
V1-5 Versatile input pins 20 | PDO/RxD not connected | I/O or Receive Data 48 | PE1/ANt +5V 170 or Analog Input }g m
WCLK Word clock output 21 EVss GND supply voltage 49 | PE5/ANS not connected |I/O or Analog Input 17 C:g
WS Word select input of DAC 22 | PD1/TxD not connected | /O or Transmit Data 50 |PE2/AN2 GND /0 or Analog Input i -
XTLI Oscillator input 23 | PD2/MISO DISCPOS-SW | /O or Master_In_Slave_Qut 51 PE6/ANG GND 1/0 or Analog Input g?
XTLO Oscillator output 24 | PD3/MOSI — Servo-uP  |[I/Oor Master_Out_SIave;ln 52 | PE3/AN3 CAR-SW 1/O or Analog Input 22 -
XTLR Oscillator reference 25 | PD4/SCK - Servo-uP | /O or Serial Clock 53 | PE7/AN7 TRAY-SW I/O or Analog Input 32 Q
26 | PD5/SS QUICKPL.-SW/ /O or Slave_Select 54 |VRL GND A/D low refrence voltage 2
27 | Vdd +5V supply voltage 55 | VRH GND A/D high refrence voltage gg
28 | Vss GND supply voltage 56 |EVss GND supply voltage |
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